
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 12, 2010 
(This meeting will begin immediately after the adjournment of the  

CAMPO meeting, which begins at 4:30 P.M. - Please Note New Start Time) 
COMMUNITY CENTER- SIERRA ROOM 

851 EAST WILLIAM STREET 
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 

 
NOTE: The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission is pleased to make reasonable 
accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting.  If 
special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify Carson City Regional 
Transportation Commission staff in writing at 3505 Butti Way, Carson City, Nevada, 89701, or 
ppittenger@ci.carson-city.nv.us, or call Patrick Pittenger at (775) 887-2355 as soon as possible 
(requests are required prior to 12:00 p.m. on May 10, 2010). 
 
For more information regarding any of the items listed on the agenda, please contact the Regional 
Transportation Commission staff at (775) 887-2355.  

 
AGENDA 

 
A. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
 
B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  
 

B-1 Action to approve the minutes of the April 14, 2010 meeting 
 
C. MODIFICATION OF AGENDA:  This is the tentative schedule for the meeting.  The 

Commission reserves the right to take items in a different order to accomplish business in 
the most efficient manner. 

 
D. PUBLIC COMMENT: Members of the public who wish to address the Commission may 

approach the podium and speak on matters related to the Commission, but not on items 
agendized for this meeting.  Comments are limited to three minutes per person or topic.  If 
your item requires extended discussion, please request the Chair to calendar the matter for 
a future Commission meeting.  No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this 
item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an Agenda as an 
item upon which action may be taken. 

 
E. DISCLOSURES: Any member of the Commission that may wish to explain any contact with 

the public regarding an item on the agenda or business of the Commission. 
 
F. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

All matters listed under the consent agenda are considered routine and may be acted upon by the 
Regional Transportation Commission with one action and without an extensive hearing. Any 
member of the Commission or any citizen may request that an item be taken from the consent 

agenda, discussed and acted upon separately during this meeting. The Chair, or the Vice Chair, 
retains discretion in deciding whether or not an item will be pulled off the consent agenda. 

 

1 



F-1   Action to approve and authorize the Chair to sign an agreement by and between 
Fred Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants, and Carson City 
whereby Fred Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants, agree(s) 
to: 

(1) Sell and Convey a portion of certain real property described as Assessor's 
Parcel Number 002-142-19; 

(2) Grant permission to construct upon, over and across certain real property 
described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 002-142-19 for the purpose of 
roadway construction related to the Roop Street Widening Project. 

Staff Summary:  Staff is asking that the Commission approve the agreement with Fred 
Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants, and Carson City for the 
granting of real property necessary to construct roadway improvements for the widening of 
Roop Street. The fiscal impact is expected to be $1,000.00. 
 

F-2  Action to accept Public Works recommendation to approve Amendment No. 2 to 
Contract No. 0809-212 with Palmer Engineering Group, Ltd. titled “Design and Construction 
Plans for the Realignment of Snyder Avenue” to expand the scope of work and increase the 
contingency in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00 from the RTC Snyder Avenue 
Realignment Project Fund as provided for in FY2009/2010. 

Staff Summary:  On April 8, 2009, The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission 
approved the above listed contract in the amount of $60,875.00 and on September 9, 2009 
approved Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $57,650.00.  This request to amend the 
contingency in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00 is for an increase to revise storm 
drainage, traffic control plans and consultant support during construction and bidding. 

 
G. PUBLIC MEETING ITEMS: 
 

G-1   Action to adopt the RTC Transportation Improvement Program and Streets 
Maintenance Program for Fiscal Year 2010/2011 through 2012/2013. 

Staff Summary:  This is the final revision for the RTC Transportation Improvement 
Program and Streets Maintenance Program. Staff is requesting the RTC to adopt the 3 year 
program. 

 

G-2   Review and action to approve of the RTC, Streets, and Transit Budgets for Fiscal 
Year 2010/2011. 

Staff Summary:  Staff will review the proposed budgets for RTC, Streets, and Transit for 
Fiscal Year 2009/2010. 
 

G-3   Information on the ADA service transition for the JAC Assist transportation program. 

Staff Summary:  Staff will present a brief report on the status of the transition to the new 
ADA Paratransit Policy and Procedures, which called for all paratransit eligible clients of 
JAC Assist to become re-certified by June 1, 2010. 
 

2 



3 

G-4   Information on BlueGo 21x Performance for the 1st Quarter of 2010. 

Staff Summary:  Staff has prepared a performance report on the BlueGO 21x service from 
South Lake Tahoe to Carson City for the first three months of 2010. 

 

G-5   Action to approve the proposed Advertising Policy to establish standards for 
advertisements acceptable for internal or external display on JAC buses, property and other 
locations that may be designated. 

Staff Summary:  Staff recommends adopting an advertising policy that mirrors what has 
been implemented at RTC Washoe, to benefit from the experience of our neighboring 
transit provider and to provide consistency in advertising content within the region. 

 

G-6   Action to authorize the Regional Transportation Commission Chair to execute 
documents to accept an award of $32,000 from the State Energy Program American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 

Staff Summary:  Staff successfully applied for a grant of stimulus funds through the 
Nevada State Office of Energy which will be used to upgrade traffic signals at ten 
intersections in Carson City. 

 
H. INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS (Non-Action Items) 

 
H-1 Street Operations Report – April 2010 

 
Staff Summary:  Monthly Status Report for the Commission’s information. 

 
H-2 Project Status Report 

 
Staff Summary:  Monthly Status Report for the Commission’s information. 
 
H-3 Future Agenda Items 

 
I. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The next meeting is tentatively scheduled for Wednesday, June 9, 2010, immediately after the 
adjournment of the CAMPO meeting, which begins at 4:30 p.m., at the Sierra Room - Community 
Center, 851 East William Street. 
       

This agenda has been posted at the following locations  
before 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 6, 2010: 

CITY HALL, 201 North Carson Street 
CARSON CITY LIBRARY, 900 North Roop Street 

COMMUNITY CENTER, SIERRA ROOM, 851 East William Street 
CARSON CITY PUBLIC WORKS, 3505 Butti Way 

PLANNING DIVISION, 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62 



CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Minutes of the April 14, 2010 Meeting

Page 1 DRAFT

A regular meeting of the Carson City Regional Transportation Commission was scheduled to begin
immediately following adjournment of the Carson Area Metropolitan Planning Organization meeting on
Wednesday, April 14, 2010 in the Community Center Sierra Room, 851 East William Street, Carson City,
Nevada.

PRESENT: Chairperson Shelly Aldean
Vice Chairperson Russell Carpenter
Commissioner Robert Crowell
Commissioner James Mallery

STAFF: Darren Schulz, Deputy Public Works Director
Jeff Sharp, City Engineer
Patrick Pittenger, Transportation Manager
Dan Doenges, Senior Transportation Planner
Ken Smithson, Transit Coordinator
Kim Belt, Capital Projects Manager
Melanie Bruketta, Chief Deputy District Attorney
Kathleen King, Recording Secretary

NOTE: A recording of these proceedings, the commission’s agenda materials, and any written
comments or documentation provided to the recording secretary during the meeting are part of the public
record.  These materials are available for review, in the Clerk’s Office, during regular business hours.

A. CALL TO ORDER AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM (6:07:11) - Chairperson Aldean
called the meeting to order at 6:07 p.m.  Roll was called; a quorum was present.  Commissioner Des Jardins
was absent.  Chairperson Aldean commended Commissioner Des Jardins’ attendance record, and explained
his absence in that he was chaperoning his daughter Sabrina’s participation in the All-State Honor Choir
competition in Las Vegas.

B. ACTION ON APPROVAL OF MINUTES - March 10, 2010 (6:08:18) - Vice Chairperson
Carpenter moved to approve the minutes, as submitted.  Commissioner Mallery seconded the motion.
Motion carried 3-0-1, Chairperson Aldean abstaining.

C. MODIFICATION OF AGENDA (6:08:57) - At Mr. Pittenger’s request, Chairperson Aldean
modified the agenda to address item G-3 prior to item G-2.

D. PUBLIC COMMENT (6:09:24) - None.

E. DISCLOSURES (6:09:49) - None.

F. CONSENT AGENDA (6:10:04) - Chairperson Aldean entertained requests to hear items separate
from the consent agenda.  When no other requests were forthcoming, she pulled item F-4.  Chairperson
Aldean entertained a motion to approve the remainder of the consent agenda.  Vice Chairperson
Carpenter moved to approve the remainder of the consent agenda.  Commissioner Crowell seconded
the motion.  Motion carried 4-0.



CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Minutes of the April 14, 2010 Meeting

Page 2 DRAFT

F-1. ACTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN AN
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN RANDY ATKINS AND JULIE ATKINS, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS, AND CARSON CITY, WHEREBY RANDY ATKINS AND JULIE
ATKINS, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS, AGREE TO:  (1) SELL AND CONVEY
A PORTION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL
NUMBER 002-112-01; (2) GRANT PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT UPON, OVER, AND ACROSS
CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-112-01;
AND (3) CONVEY A UTILITY AND SITE EASEMENT UPON, OVER, AND ACROSS CERTAIN
REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-112-01 FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE ROOP STREET WIDENING
PROJECT

F-2. ACTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN AN
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN CARSON PROPERTY, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, AND CARSON CITY, WHEREBY CARSON PROPERTY, LLC, A LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY, AGREES TO:  (1) SELL AND CONVEY A PORTION OF CERTAIN
REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-122-02; (2) GRANT
PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT UPON, OVER, AND ACROSS CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-122-02; AND (3) CONVEY A UTILITY
AND SITE EASEMENT UPON, OVER, AND ACROSS CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-122-02 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE ROOP STREET WIDENING PROJECT 

F-3. ACTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN AN
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ROY FARROW AND MADALENA FARROW, HUSBAND
AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS, AND CARSON CITY, WHEREBY ROY FARROW AND
MADALENA FARROW, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS, AGREE TO:  (1) SELL
AND CONVEY A PORTION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S
PARCEL NUMBER 002-172-05; AND (2) GRANT PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT UPON, OVER,
AND ACROSS CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER
002-172-05 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE ROOP
STREET WIDENING PROJECT

F-4. ACTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN AN
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY, A NEVADA
CORPORATION DBA NV ENERGY, AND SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO SIERRA PACIFIC
POWER COMPANY, A MAINE CORPORATION, AND CARSON CITY, WHEREBY SIERRA
PACIFIC POWER COMPANY, A NEVADA CORPORATION DBA NV ENERGY, AND
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY, A MAINE
CORPORATION, AGREES TO:  (1) SELL AND CONVEY A PORTION OF CERTAIN REAL
PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-122-01; AND (2) GRANT
PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT UPON, OVER, AND ACROSS CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-122-01; AND (3) CONVEY A UTILITY
EASEMENT UPON, OVER, AND ACROSS CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-122-01 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ROADWAY
CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE ROOP STREET WIDENING PROJECT (6:10:58) -



CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Minutes of the April 14, 2010 Meeting

Page 3 DRAFT

Chairperson Aldean introduced this item, and Ms. Belt reviewed the agenda report.  In response to a
question, Ms. Belt advised that NV Energy counsel has reviewed the subject agreement, and made
recommended revisions which were reviewed and approved by Senior Deputy District Attorney Joel
Benton.  In response to a further question, she advised that the phase 1 environmental assessment will not
be required due to the size of the parcel.  In response to a further question, she explained the difference
between expected and negotiated costs, as provided in the agreement.  She and Mr. Schulz responded to
additional questions regarding procedures for acquisition of property and disposition of surplus property
following completion of a project.  Discussion followed.

Chairperson Aldean entertained additional commissioner questions or comments and public comments.
When none were forthcoming, she thanked Ms. Belt and entertained a motion.  Vice Chairperson
Carpenter moved to approve and authorize the Chair to sign an agreement between Sierra Pacific
Power Company, a Nevada corporation dba NV Energy, and successor in interest to Sierra Pacific
Power Company, a Maine corporation, and Carson City, whereby Sierra Pacific Power Company,
a Nevada corporation dba NV Energy, and successor in interest to Sierra Pacific Power Company,
a Maine corporation, agrees to (1) sell and convey a portion of certain real property described as
APN 002-122-01; (2) grant permission to construct upon, over, and across certain real property
described as APN 002-122-01; and (3) convey a utility easement upon, over, and across certain real
property described as APN 002-122-01, for the purpose of roadway construction related to the Roop
Street Widening Project; fiscal impact not to exceed $5,900.00.  Commissioner Crowell seconded the
motion.  In reference to previous discussion, Chairperson Aldean noted the possibility of additional costs
relative to closing on the property.  She entertained questions or comments and, when none were
forthcoming, called for a vote on the pending motion.  Motion carried 4-0.

F-5. ACTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN AN
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ORMSBY PLAZA, LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, AND CARSON CITY, WHEREBY ORMSBY PLAZA, LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY AGREES TO:  (1) GRANT PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT UPON,
OVER, AND ACROSS CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL
NUMBER 002-123-03; AND (2) CONVEY A UTILITY EASEMENT UPON, OVER, AND ACROSS
CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 002-123-03
FOR THE PURPOSE OF ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO THE ROOP STREET
WIDENING PROJECT

F-6. ACTION TO ACCEPT THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. 0910-060
WITH WINSTON ASSOCIATES, INC., TITLED “DESIGN SERVICES FOR CARSON CITY
FREEWAY LANDSCAPING PROJECT - PHASE 1 AND NORTH CARSON STREET MEDIANS”
TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF WORK AND INCREASE THE CONTINGENCY IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $65,320.00 FROM THE RTC FREEWAY LANDSCAPING PROJECT FUND,
AS PROVIDED IN FY 2009 / 2010

F-7. ACTION TO ACCEPT THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. 0910-131
WITH PEAVINE CONSTRUCTION, INC., TITLED “ROOP STREET WIDENING - PHASE II
PROJECT” TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF WORK AND INCREASE THE CONTRACT IN AN













 
1 

Item F-1 
 

CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION 

 
Date Submitted:  May 3, 2010 Meeting Date:  May 12, 2010  

To:  Regional Transportation Commission 

From:  Public Works 

Subject Title: Action to approve and authorize the Chair to sign an agreement by and 
between Fred Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants, and 
Carson City whereby Fred Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband and Wife, as Joint 
Tenants, agree(s) to: 
 

(1) Sell and Convey a portion of certain real property described as 
Assessor's Parcel Number 002-142-19; 

(2) Grant permission to construct upon, over and across certain real 
property described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 002-142-19 for the 
purpose of roadway construction related to the Roop Street Widening 
Project. 

 

Staff Summary: Staff is asking that the Commission approve the agreement with Fred 
Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband and Wife, as Joint Tenants, and Carson City for 
the granting of real property necessary to construct roadway improvements for the 
widening of Roop Street. The fiscal impact is expected to be $1,000.00.  
  

Type of Action Requested: (check one) 

 (  ) None – Information Only 
 ( ) Formal Action/Motion 
 

Recommended Commission Action: I move to approve and authorize the Chair to 
sign an agreement between Fred Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband and Wife, as 
Joint Tenants, and Carson City whereby Fred Daniels and Renate Daniels, Husband 
and Wife, as Joint Tenants, agree(s) to: 
 

(1) Sell and Convey a portion of certain real property described as 
Assessor's Parcel Number 002-142-19; 

(2) Grant permission to construct upon, over and across certain real 
property described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 002-142-19 for the 
purpose of roadway construction related to the Roop Street Widening 
Project. 

 

Explanation for Recommended Commission Action:  The Carson City Regional 
Transportation Commission approved a project to widen Roop Street from Washington 
Street to Beverly Drive.   Public Works is in the process of completing the right-of-way, 



 
2 

easements and temporary construction easements necessary to allow the street to be 
widened. 
 

The real property consists of 9 square feet right-of-way and a 385 square foot 
agreement for construction outside right-of-way. 
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Rule or Policy: Nevada Revised Statutes relating to the 
purchase of real property. 
 

Fiscal Impact:  $1,000.00 

Explanation of Impact: The amount of the agreement was based on the value 
determination  from the firm of Johnson-Perkins & Associates’ of August 29, 2009 which 
was reviewed and approved by the Capital Program Manager and subsequently 
negotiated with the property owner. 

Funding Source:  250-3034-431-78 40 RTC fund as provided in FY 2009/2010. 

Alternatives:  Provide other direction pursuant to Commission Action. 

Supporting Material:  Agreements and Deeds. 
 

Prepared By:  Kim Belt, Capital Program Manager 

Commission Action Taken: 
 

Motion: _________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                            2) _________________ ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
___________________________     (Vote Recorded By) 































 
1 

Item F-2 
 

CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION 

 
Date Submitted:  May 3, 2010 Meeting Date:  May 12, 2010  

To:  Regional Transportation Commission 

From: Purchasing and Contracts 

Subject Title: Action to accept Public Works recommendation to approve Amendment 
No. 2 to Contract No. 0809-212 with Palmer Engineering Group, Ltd. titled “Design and 
Construction Plans for the Realignment of Snyder Avenue” to expand the scope of work 
and increase the contingency in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00 from the RTC 
Snyder Avenue Realignment Project Fund as provided for in FY2009/2010. 

 

Staff Summary:   On April 8, 2009, The Carson City Regional Transportation 
Commission approved the above listed contract in the amount of $60,875.00 and on 
September 9, 2009 approved Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $57,650.00.  This 
request to amend the contingency in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00 is for an 
increase to revise storm drainage, traffic control plans and consultant support during 
construction and bidding. 
 

Type of Action Requested: (check one) 

 (  ) None – Information Only 
 ( ) Formal Action/Motion 
 

Recommended Commission Action: I move to accept Public Works recommendation 
to approve Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 0809-212 with Palmer Engineering 
Group, Ltd.  titled “Design and Construction Plans for the Realignment of Snyder 
Avenue” to extend the contract term to June 30, 2010, to expand the Scope of Work; 
and to increase the contract in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00 from the RTC 
Snyder Avenue Realignment Project Fund as provided for in FY2009/2010. 

 

Explanation for Recommended Commission Action: Staff recommends amending 
contract 0809-212 with Palmer Engineering Group, Ltd. to provide additional design to 
update the traffic control and storm drainage plans for the Snyder Avenue Realignment 
Project. 
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Rule or Policy: Nevada Revised Statutes 625. 
 

Fiscal Impact: Not to exceed an additional $7,500.00 for a total of $126,025.00. 
 

Explanation of Impact: If approved the below referenced account could be decreased 
by an additional $7,500.00. 



 
2 

Funding Source:  250-3034-431-78 58 RTC fund as provided in FY 2009/2010. 

 
Prior Commission Approval:  Original Contract was approved April 8, 2009, in an 
amount not to exceed $60,875.00; Amendment No. 1 was approved in an amount not to 
exceed $57,650.00 for a total contract amount of $118,525.00. 
 
Alternatives:  Provide other direction pursuant to Commission Action. 
 
Supporting Material:  Contract Amendment No. 2, Exhibit A, B and C. 
 

Prepared By:  Sandy Scott-Fisher, Purchasing & Contracts Coordinator 

Commission Action Taken: 
 

Motion: _________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                            2) _________________ ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
___________________________     (Vote Recorded By) 



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
AMENDMENT No. 2 

Contract No. 0809-212 
Design and Construction Plans for the Realignment of Snyder Avenue 

 

 
Page 1 of 5 Revised 6/11/08 

THIS AMENDMENT  is made and entered into this 12th day of May, 2010, by and 
between the City and County of Carson City, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, 
hereinafter referred to as the "CITY", and Palmer Engineering Group, Ltd., hereinafter 
referred to as the "CONSULTANT", and is made to amend the existing contract known as 
CONTRACT # 0809-212. 
 

 W I T N E S S E T H : 
 

WHEREAS, during the performance of CONSULTANT’S duties pursuant to 
CONTRACT # 0809-212 the CITY requested additional tasks of the CONSULTANT that were 
not within the original Scope of Work of the CONTRACT; and  

 

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT desire to amend CONTRACT to provide 
CONSULTANT authorization to perform the additional work and to compensate 
CONSULTANT for the additional work; and 

 

WHEREAS, said amendment is at the request of both the CITY and CONSULTANT, 
and that significant benefit will be derived by the CITY for said amendment. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid mutual promises herein, CITY 

and CONSULTANT, by and through their respective authorized representatives hereby agree 
to:  

 
1 Amend Paragraph 2.1 of CONTRACT #0809-212 to provide in its entirety as follows: 
 

This Contract shall be effective from April 8, 2009, subject to Carson City Regional 
Transportation Commissions’ approval (anticipated to be May 12, 2010) to June 30, 
2010, unless sooner terminated by either party as specified in Section 7 Contract 
Termination. 
 

2 Amend Paragraph 4.1 of CONTRACT # 0809-212 to provide in its entirety as follows: 
 

CONSULTANT shall provide and perform the following services as set forth in Exhibit A 
of the original agreement; Exhibit B to Contract Amendment No. 1; and Exhibit C to this 
Contract Amendment No. 2 to CONTRACT # 0809-212 attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference for and on behalf of CITY herein referenced as 
“Services.” 
 

     3 Amend Paragraph 5.1 of CONTRACT # 0809-212 to provide in its entirety as follows: 
 

City agrees to pay CONSULTANT the CONTRACT SUM based upon time and 
materials for a not to exceed amount of One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Twenty-



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
AMENDMENT No. 2 

Contract No. 0809-212 
Design and Construction Plans for the Realignment of Snyder Avenue 

 

 
Page 2 of 5 Revised 6/11/08 

Five Dollars and No Cents ($126,025.00), which is an increase to the contract amount 
by Seven Thousand, Five Hundred  Dollars and No Cents ($7,500.00).   

 
IT IS ALSO AGREED, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of 

the Original Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract 
term.  



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
AMENDMENT No. 2 

Contract No. 0809-212 
Design and Construction Plans for the Realignment of Snyder Avenue 

 

 
Page 3 of 5 Revised 6/11/08 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION: 
 
In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be signed and intend to 
be legally bound thereby. 
 
CARSON CITY     CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL 
Finance Director     Neil A. Rombardo, District Attorney 
Attn: Sandy Scott-Fisher, Purchasing &   
Contracts Coordinator    I have reviewed this Contract and approve 
201 North Carson Street Suite 3   as to its legal form. 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 
Telephone:  775-283-7137 
Fax: 775-887-2107 
SScott@ci.carson-city.nv.us 
 
 
By: _______________________________ By: _______________________________ 

Sandy Scott-Fisher      Deputy District Attorney 
 
DATED ___________________________. DATED ___________________________. 
 
 
CITY'S ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT 
BY:  Andrew Burnham, Director 
Carson City Public Works Department 
3505 Butti Way 
Carson City, NV 89701 
Telephone:  775-887-2355 Ext. 30367 
Fax: 775-887-2164 
ABurnham@ci.carson-city.nv.us 
 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 
 
 
DATED ____________________________ 
 



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
AMENDMENT No. 2 

Contract No. 0809-212 
Design and Construction Plans for the Realignment of Snyder Avenue 

 

 
Page 4 of 5 Revised 6/11/08 

Mark B. Palmer, P.E. deposes and says:  That he is the CONSULTANT or authorized agent of 
the CONSULTANT; that he has read the foregoing Amendment; and that he understands the 
terms, conditions, and requirements thereof. 
 
 CONSULTANT 
 BY:  Mark B. Palmer, P.E. 
 TITLE:  President 
 FIRM:  Palmer Engineering Group, Ltd. 
 CARSON CITY BUSINESS LICENSE #:  10-00007334 
 Address:  611 North Nevada Street 
 City:  Carson City State:  Nevada Zip Code:  89703 
 Telephone:  (775) 884-0479/ Fax #:  (775) 884-4226 
 E-mail Address:  mark@palmer-eng.com 
 
 ________________________________________________ 
  (Signature of CONSULTANT) 
 
 DATED _________________________________________. 
 
 
STATE OF ____________________________) 
       ) ss 
County of _____________________________) 
 
Signed and sworn (or affirmed) before me on this _____ day of May, 2010, by Mark B. Palmer. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
(Signature of Notary) 
 
(Notary Stamp) 
 



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
AMENDMENT No. 2 

Contract No. 0809-212 
Design and Construction Plans for the Realignment of Snyder Avenue 

 

 
Page 5 of 5 Revised 6/11/08 

CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION: 
 
The Carson City Regional Transportation Commission at their publicly noticed meeting of May 
12, 2010 approved the acceptance of CONTRACT No.0809-212. Further, the Carson City 
Regional Transportation Commission authorizes the Chairperson to set her hand to this 
document and record her signature for the execution of this contract in accordance with the 
action taken. 
 
 
 
 

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
SHELLY ALDEAN, CHAIRPERSON 

 
DATED this 12th day of May, 2010. 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
ALAN GLOVER, CLERK-RECORDER 
 
DATED this 12th day of May, 2010. 
 
 













SScott
New Stamp







EXHIBIT B

sscott
Typewritten Text

sscott
Typewritten Text
X  C

sscott
Typewritten Text



EXHIBIT B



 
1 

Item G-1 
 

CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION 

 
 
Date Submitted:  May 2, 2010 Meeting Date:  May 12, 2010  

 

To:  Regional Transportation Commission 

From:  Andrew Burnham, Public Works Director 

Subject Title:  Action to adopt the RTC Transportation Improvement Program and 
Streets Maintenance Program for Fiscal Year 2010/2011 through 2012/2013. 

Staff Summary: This is the final revision for the RTC Transportation Improvement 
Program and Streets Maintenance Program. Staff is requesting the RTC to adopt the 3 
year program. 

Type of Action Requested: (check one) 

 (  ) None – Information Only 
 ( ) Formal Action/Motion 

Recommended Commission Action: I move to adopt the RTC Transportation 
Improvement Program and Streets Maintenance Program for Fiscal Year 2010/2011 
through 2012/2013.   

Explanation for Recommended Commission Action: This action is to update the 
annual Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for RTC projects programmed for 
fiscal years 2010/2011 through 2012/2013 and for the Streets Maintenance Program for 
the same period. 
 
The last update to the program was in November 2009 and included declining revenues 
projected forward.  As the Commission is aware the revenues were under reported due 
to an error by one of the major suppliers and this new program reflects the adjustments 
to the revenue. Revenues have improved as a result of the adjustment but are still off by 
some 10% which suggests revenues are still difficult to predict in this current economy. 
 
A significant issue now resolved is the NDOT payments for Phase 2 of the freeway and 
taking over additional State streets for maintenance. As a result, the proposed TIP for 
this update assumes no participation in the freeway for the 3-year period. The freeway 
payments will not resume until the freeway is completed. 
 



 
2 

The program numbers have been updated for actual costs for 08/09 and estimated 
costs for 09/10. As discussed in October 2008, in order to continue the current 
construction program, bonding was necessary in 08/09 and bonds were sold for $9 
million.  The previous TIP anticipated another bond in FY 09/10 for $7.8 million which is 
now complete and funds are in hand for completion of the Roop Street Phase 2 project. 
The overall program has been simplified going forward as the number of projects 
proposed is significantly fewer than in the past. The allocation for new signals is 
eliminated since we are unaware of any new signals needed not related to another 
project. We’d recommend in the future to just schedule them as any other project. The 
annual allocation for pedestrian/bicycle projects has been reduced to $200,000 since 
the City has been very successful obtaining grants for pedestrian/bicycle projects and 
next years program includes two significant ped projects- Safe Route to Schools and 
Roop Street. 
  
The recommended program provides for completion of the Roop Street Phase 2 
construction, for completion of the Silver Oak Drive connection with Carson Street, 
minor work at Synder Avenue for opening the median for left turns and the Freeway 
Landscaping project. Because of the significant efforts this last year with maintenance 
and taking advantage of the low prices we were able to get ahead of the maintenance 
program. The efforts included a large sealing contract and two micro-paving projects. As 
a result we have pushed the maintenance program off a year to allow us to do 
pavement evaluations city-wide.  
 
We also have not programmed additional projects at this time since the revenue 
projections are still down. We believe we should wait to see if revenues stabilize or even 
re-bound some before attempting new large projects. We continue to work diligently to 
pursue grant funding and as can be seen in the revenues we have successfully 
obtained more than $6 million from this revenue source over the last 4 years. 
 

Applicable Statue, Code, Rule or Policy: N/A 

Fiscal Impact:  N/A 

Explanation of Impact: N/A 

Funding Source:  N/A 

Alternatives:  N/A 

Supporting Material:  RTC 2008/2009 through 2012/2013 Program Spreadsheet. 

Prepared By: Andrew Burnham, Public Works Director 



 
3 

Commission Action Taken: 
Motion: _________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                            2) _________________ ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
___________________________     (Vote Recorded By) 



FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13

Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
Revenues:
  Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax 2,716,715 3,407,473 2,868,234 2,925,599 2,984,111
  Intergovernmental Grants-NDOT Enhancement-ARRA 342,880 2,151,704 3,119,000 543,000
  Misc. +  Interest Income 275,778 107,408 55,000 75,000 75,000
  Gifts/Donations-Developer 182,522
  Sale of Surplus Property 1,000,000
  Bond Proceeds (net) 9,055,000 7,825,000

                                                 Subtotal - 12,572,895 13,491,585 6,042,234 3,543,599 4,059,111
Expenditures:
  Services & Supplies (includes allocated wage costs less sealing program) 812,599 605,267 574,527 577,400 580,287
  Sealing Program 464,363 778,172 300,000 600,000
  Micropaving Program ARRA 134,910 930,000
  NDOT Freeway 0 0 0 0 0

                                                 Subtotal - 1,411,872 2,313,439 574,527 877,400 1,180,287

Capital Outlay 11,412,138 11,531,055
Ped/Bike/Misc  Projects 200,000 200,000 200,000
Safe Route To Schools 500,000
Roop- Ped Improvements 400,000
Street/Project/Program
Freeway -  Landscaping 2,732,000
Freeway -  Landscaping 543,000
Snyder Avenue Realignment 85,000
Silver Oak Drive 350,000
NDOT Freeway 0 0 0 0 0

                                                 Subtotal - 11,412,138 11,531,055 4,267,000 743,000 200,000

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures -251,115 -352,909 1,200,707 1,923,199 2,678,824
  Total Debt Service -1,114,985 -1,070,561 -1,718,509 -1,718,509 -1,718,509
  Transfer to CAMPO Fund -15,691 -26,060 -26,060 -26,060 -26,060
  Transfer to Streets -350,000 -670,000 -275,000 -275,000 -275,000
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures & Other Uses -1,731,791 -2,119,530 -818,862 -96,370 659,255
Fund Balance, July 1 4,832,128 3,045,752 926,222 107,360 10,990
Fund Balance, June 30 3,045,752 926,222 107,360 10,990 670,245

Carson City Streets Maintenance  Program 2009-2013         FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated

Revenues:
  County Option Fuel Tax 303,373 348,176 320,327 325,067 331,568
  County Option Sales Tax 1,889,080 1,595,847 1,595,847 1,627,764 1,660,319
  Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax: 2.35 cents + 3 cents 1,162,654 1,251,985 1,179,427 1,203,016 1,227,076
  Charges for Services 40,065 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
  Misc. /  Interest Income -1,213 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
  Grant Revenue 4,902 4,842
  RTC Transfer In 350,000 670,000 275,000 275,000 275,000

                                                 Subtotal - 3,748,861 3,930,850 3,430,601 3,490,846 3,553,963
Expenditures:
  Salaries and Benefits 1,916,809 1,825,401 1,794,732 1,803,706 1,812,724
  Services & Supplies 1,829,571 2,121,600 1,580,448 1,588,350 1,596,292

                                                 Subtotal - 3,746,380 3,947,001 3,375,180 3,392,056 3,409,016

  Capital Outlay-Misc 268,157
  Capital Outlay-Equipment 81,433 160,000 0 200,000 200,000
  Capital Outlay-Signal Upgrade 28,358

                                                 Subtotal - 377,948 160,000 0 200,000 200,000

4,124,328 4,107,001 3,375,180 3,592,056 3,609,016
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures -375,467 -176,151 55,421 -101,210 -55,053

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures & Other Uses -375,467 -176,151 55,421 -101,210 -55,053
Fund Balance, July 1 736,040 360,573 184,422 239,843 138,633
Fund Balance, June 30 360,573 184,422 239,843 138,633 83,580

Carson City Regional Transportation Improvement 
Program 2009-2013               (04-1-10)

5/3/2010


	851 EAST WILLIAM STREET
	G1 RTC-TIP2009-2013 Apr 1-2010_1.pdf
	Sheet1




